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HOW TO USE THIS MANUAL

CONTENTS

The preceding page contains GROUP {NDEX which
lists the group title and group number.

PAGE NUMBERS

All page numbers consist of two sets of digits sepa-
rated by a dash. The digits preceding the dash
indentify the number of the group. The digits follow-
ing the dash represent the consecutive page num-
ber within the group. The page numbers can be
found on the top left or right of each page.

OPERATION AND TROUBLESHOOTING
HINTS

In the GROUP 4 circuit diagrams, the operation
and troubleshooting hints are given on the previous
page or following page for each circuit where neces-
sary.
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OUTLINE OF CHANGES - Wiring Harness Configuration Diagrams

WIRING HARNESS CONFIGURATION DIAGRAMS

Wiring harness configuration diagram

Description of changes

R.H.drivevehicles <A/T>

Connector Reference
symbol Name page
L.H. drive vehicles with 2.0
6G72 engine ® A capacitor (A-78) has been added.
®  Anearth () has been added to correspond to the addition
R.H. drive vehicles with 2.4 of the capacitor (A-78).
6G72 engine
L.H. drive vehicles with 2.6
6G74 engine
®  An earth cable has been added.
R.H. drive vehicles with 0.8
6G74 engine
gg?AIPNERTMENT LH. drive vehicles with e  Thefuel line heater connector (A-93) has been changed from
4D56 engine 2-10 a black 4-pin connector to a grey 2-pin connector.
9 o A fuel cut valve ECU (A-123) has been added.
zlbl-é.scier:]\/gein\éehicles with 2-12 ® A fuel cut valve ECU (A-123) has been added.
. . . e  Thefuel line heater connector (A-93) has been changed from
kﬂ‘iodgr“/emv:h'c'es with 2-14 a black 4-pin connector to a grey 2-pin connector.
g e A fuel cut valve ECU (A-123) has been added.
?M'tod;‘r;’;nfh""es With | 216 | e A fuel cut valve ECU (A-123) has been added.
The following connectors have been added.
®  Roof wiring harness and dash wiring harness combination
connector (C-118)
o  Diode (for door lamp circuit)(C-119)
®  Immobilizer ECU (C-120)
®  |mmobilizer sub wiring harness and dash wiring harness
combination connector (C-121)
(] Ignition key ring antenna (C-122)
L.H. drive vehicles 2-18 ® SRS diagnosis unit (C-123)
[ Air bag module <passenger's side>(C-124)
®  Fuel line heater relay (C-30)
®  4WD subwiring harness anddash wiring harness combination
connector (C-125)
The following connectors have been abolished.
®  Fuel line heater control unit (C-30)
DASH PANEL e  Diode (for ABS circuit) (C-45)
] Diagnosis connector (C-104)
The following connectors have been added.
®  Roof wiring harness and dash wiring harness combination
connector (C-118)
®  Diode (for door lamp circuit) (C-119)
®  Immobilizer ECU (C-120)
®  |Immobilizer sub wiring harness and dash wiring harness
R.H. drive vehicles 2-22 combination connector (C-121)
Ignition key ring antenna (C-122)
The following connectors have been abolished.
®  Fuel line heater control unit (C-30)
o Diode (for ABS circuit) (C-45)
e  Diagnosis connector (C-104)
®  4WD indicator relay (C-47)
L.H.drive vehicles <M/T> —
INSTRUMENT R.H. drive vehicles _
D] ::ﬁch)IE‘AND <M/T> The geomagnetic sensor (D-05) has been abolished.
CONSOLE L.H. drive vehicles <A/T> —

Remark

INSTRUMENT PANEL D is not described in

WIRING HARNESS CONFIGURATION DIAGRAMS.
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OUTLINE OF CHANGES - Ssingie Part Installation Position

Wiring harness configuration diagram

Connector Name Reference Description of changes
symbol page
<Lr.‘H.|drive 2.26 The following connectors have been added.
LE‘ FLOOR AND 2-door vehicles> e  Sunroof control unit (E-41)
ROOF models <R.H.drive e  Sunroof motor (E-42)
vehicles> 2-27 ®  Sunroof switch (E-43)
<L.H. drive 2.08
vehicles> s
2‘dg°|' The following connectors have been added.
models <R.H.drive 2.29 e Door lamp wiring harness and door wiring harness
vehicles> (passenger’s side) combination connector (F-19)
DOOR . e Door lamp (RH) (F-20)
<L.H. drive 2.30 e  Door lamp (LH) (F-21)
4-door vehicles> e  Door tamp wiring harness and door wiring harness (driver's
models side) combination connector (F-22)
<R.H.drive 2.31
vehicles>

SINGLE PART INSTALLATION POSITION

Location of changes Reggeg ce Description of changes
®  Forthe fuel line heater, the control unit has been
RELAY 32 changed to relay.
e  The fuel cut valve ECU has been added.
e  The immobilizer ECU has been added.
CONTROL UNIT 32 ®  Thekeyless entry receiver ECU has been added.
e  The sunroof control unit has been added.
e  The geomagnetic sensor is now built into the
SENSOR 83 multimeter.
DIODE 34 e  Thediode for room lamp circuit has been added.
EARTH CABLE 3-4 . é\g _/e:r’g:\;;t;l.e has been added to vehlgles with
e  The position of earth Bl has been changed in
" vehicles with 4M40 engine.
EARTH 35 e  Anearth @ hasbeenaddedtovehicleswith6G72

engine.
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OUTLINE OF CHANGES - Circuit Diagram

CIRCUIT DIAGRAM

Circuit diagrams

Description of changes

Main title Subtitle Reggg“
The fuel line heater relay has been added to the
circuit load for fuse No. (7).
CENTRALIZED JUNCTION Multi-purpose fuse 4-4 Fuse No. (15) has been added.
The door lamp has been added to the circuit load
for fuse No. (19).
: Details for the door lamp, immobilizer system and
POWER DISTRIBUTION Petrol-powered vehicles 4-6 sunroof have been added.
SYSTEM : ;
. . Details for the door lamp, fuel line heater,
Diesel-powered vehicles 4-12 immobilizer system and sunroof have been added.
Circuits have been changed to correspond to
changes in the ABS circuit.
6G72 engine-M/T 418 The terminal layout for the junction connector
<Vehicles without immobilizer system> (C-75) in L.H. drive vehicles has been changed.
The idle-up circuit has been changed.
A capacitor has been added.
6G72 engine-M/T 4-26 A separate circuit diagram has been established
<Vehicles with immobilizer system> for vehicles with immobilizer system.
Circuits have been changed to correspond to
changes in the ABS circuit.
6G72 engine-A/T 434 The terminal layout for the junction connector
<Vehicles without immobilizer system> (C-75) in L.H. drive vehicles has been changed.
The idle-up circuit has been changed.
A capacitor has been added.
MPI SYSTEM 6G72 engine-A/T 4-42 A separate circuit diagram has been established
<Vehicles with immobilizer system> for vehicles with immobilizer system.
Circuits have been changed to correspond to
6G74 engine-M/T 4-50 changes in the ABS circuit.
<Vehicles without immobilizer system> The terminal layout for the junction connector
(C-75) in L.H. drive vehicles has been changed.
6G74 engine-M/T 460 A separate circuit diagram has been established
<Vehicles with immobilizer system> for vehicles with immobilizer system.
Circuits have been changed to correspond to
6G74 engine-A/T 4-70 changes in the ABS circuit.
<Vehicles without immobilizer system> The terminal layout for the junction connector
(C-75) in L.H. drive vehicles has been changed.
6G74 engine-A/T 4-80 A separate circuit diagram has been established
<Vehicles with immobilizer system> for vehicles with immobilizer system.
ELC 4-SPEED AUTOMATIC | 8G72,6G74 engine 4-90 The terminal layout for the junction connector
TRANSMISSION 4M40 engine 4.98 (C-75) in L.H. drive vehicles has been changed.
REAR FOG LAMP LH. drive vehicles <without SRS> 4-108 The terminal layout for the junction connector
. . ; (C-75) has been changed.
L.H. drive vehicles <with SRS> 4-108
. The room lamp connector (E-02) has been
ROOM LAMP 2-door models with sunroof 4-110 connected with the sunroof switch (E-43).
L.H. drive vehicles 4-112 )
DOOR LAMP A door lamp circuit has been established.
R.H. drive vehicles 4-113
:EII\IJ{A'?\J,\AJF(IE)T\J LAMP L.H. drive vehicles 4-114 The door switch circuit has been changed.
MULTI-METER Vehicles with electronic compass 4116 e geomagnatic sensor (D-05) is now buit into
CENTRAL DOOR LOCKING | L-H-drive vehicles with keyless entry system 4-118 Circuits for the keyless entry system heve been
SYSTEM R.H. drive vehicles with keyless entry system | 4-122 established.




OUTLINE OF CHANGES - Circuit Diagram

Circuit diagrams

Description of changes

o . Reference
Main title Subtitle page

L.H. drive vehicles 4-126

SINGLE AIR CONDITIONER <petrol-powered vehicles> Details for the immobilizer system have been
R.H. drive vehicles 4129 added.
<petrol-powered vehicles>
L.H. drive vehicles without rear heater 4-132
<petrol-powered vehicles>
L.H. drive vehicles with rear heater 4137

DUAL AIR CONDITIONER <petrol-powered vehicles> Details for the immobilizer system have been
RH. drive vehicles without rear heater | , .., added.
<petrol-powered vehicles>
R.H. drive vehicles with rear heater 4-149
<petrol-powered vehicles>

DEFOGGER AND DOOR _ 4-156 The earth circuit in L.H. drive vehicles has been

MIRROR HEATER changed.

The terminal layout for the junction connector

WIPER DEICER - 4158 (C-75) in L.H. drive vehicles has been changed.

AM/FM radio 4-160 A rheostat circuit has been added to R.H. drive

RADIO AND TAPE PLAYER | LW/MWI/FM radio and tape player 4-162 vehicles.

EA'-I:/I g,{x‘:;;g':l:ds tape players 4-166 A rheostat circuit has been added.

SUNROOF 2-door models 4-170 A sunroof circuit has been established.

The terminal layout for the junction connector

INTERCOOLER FAN - 4172 (C-75) in L.H. drive vehicles has been changed.
A 4WD sub wiring harness and dash wiring
harness combination connector (C-51) has been

) added.

PART TIME 4WD SYSTEM - 4173 A 4WD sub wiring harness and dash wiring
harness combination connector (C-125) has been
added.

REMOTE CONTROLLED

VARIABLE SHOCK _— 4-174 The power supply circuit has been changed.

ABSORBERS SYSTEM

. . The power supply circuit has been changed.
L.H. drive vehicles 4-176 The idle-up circuit has been changed <for petrol
ANTI-LOCK BRAKE engine>. o
SYSTEM The terminal layout for the junction connector
R.H. drive vehicles 4-182 (C-75) has been changed. )
The diode (C-45) has been established.
- L.H. drive vehicles 4-188
AUTO-CRUISE CONTROL | <Petrol-powered vehicles> The terminal layout for the junction connector
SYSTEM L H. drive vehicles (C-75) has been changed.
<diesel-powered vehicles> 4-192
The terminal layout for the junction connector

E'S;ZE’;G MONITOR — 4-196 (C-75) in L.H. drive vehicles has been changed.
The door switch circuit has been changed.

A circuit diagram for 1996 models has been

FUEL LINE HEATER —_ 4-197 established.

SUPPLEMENTAL Petrol-powered vehicles 4-198 An SRS diagnostic unit (C-123) has been added.

RESTRAINT SYSTEM Diessl-powered vehicles 4-200 An air bag module (C-124) has been added.

IMMOBILIZER SYSTEM Petrol-powered vehicles 4-202 An immobilizer system circuit has been

Diesel-powered vehicles 4-204 established.




6 OUTLINE OF CHANGES - Table of Circuit Diagrams
TABLE OF CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS

This table of circuit diagrams indicates those circuits in which changes and/or additions, etc. have been
made; the circuits are here listed in the sequence in which they are presented in the wiring diagrams.
Please use this table for reference when following maintenance or repair procedures.

NOTE

(1) The [@] symbol indicates a circuit in which a change and/or addition has been made.

(2) The [O] symbol indicates a circuit in which no change has been made. For details please refer
to the previous wiring diagrams.

Pub. No. Pub. No. Pub. No.
Main circuit Circuit classifications PHJES026-C PHJEQ026-D PHJES026-E
'94 model (Basic) (Supplement) (Supplement)
JUNCTION BLOCK — @) O ®
CENTRALIZED JUNCTION — O O o
Petrol-powered vehicles O O L
POWERDISTRIBUTIONSYSTEM
Diesel-powered vehicles O O @
4G64 engine O - —
STARTING SYSTEM 6G72, 6G74 engine @) ([ @)
4D56, 4M40 engine o) o) o)
4G64 engine O — o
6G72 engine O - o
IGNITION SYSTEM
6G74 engine @) - -
6G72, 6G74 engine - o Q
4G64, 6G72 engine @) - —
6G74 engine O - i
CHARGING SYSTEM
6G72, 6G74 engine — [ O
4D56, 4M40 engine O 0] O
4D56 engine <without supercharging o o
pressure relief solenoid valve>
4D56 engine <with supercharging pressure o o o
relief solenoid valve>
GLOW SYSTEM
4M40 engine <without supercharging o P o
pressure relief solenoid vaive>
4M40 engine <with supercharging pressure o P 0
relief solenoid valve>
4G64 engine-M/T @) —_ i
6G72 engine-M/T O o -
6G72 engine-A/T O ] -
6G74 engine-M/T ®) ® .
6G74 engine-A/T O o e
MPI SYSTEM 6G72 engine-M/T _ _
PISYSTE <Vehicles without immobilizer system> L
6G72 engine-M/T
<Vehicles with immobilizer system> - - ®
6G72 engine-A/T _ °
<Vehicles without immobilizer system> -
6G72 engine-A/T - -
<Vehicles with immobilizer system> - b




OUTLINE OF CHANGES - Table of Circuit Diagrams

Main circuit

Circuit classifications

Pub. No.
PHJE9026-C
'94 model (Basic)

Pub. No.
PHJEQ026-D
(Supplement)

Pub. No.
PHJES026-E
(Supplement)

MP!1 SYSTEM

6G74 engine-M/T
<Vehicles without immobilizer system>

L

6G74 engine-M/T
<Vehicles with immobilizer system>

6G74 engine-A/T
<Vehicles without immobilizer system>

6G74 engine-A/T
<Vehicles with immobilizer system>

OVERDRIVE CONTROL SYSTEM

6G72 engine

O

ELC-4A/T

6G72, 6G74 engine

6G74 engine

4M40 engine

HEADLAMP

L.H. drive vehicles without daytime running
lamp <without SRS>

O ]0O10O

L.H. drive vehicles without daytime running
lamp <with SRS>

O

o

L..H. drive vehicles with daytime running lamp
<without SRS>

@)

O

O

L.H. drive vehicles with daytime running lamp
<with SRS>

R.H. drive vehicles without SRS

R.H. drive vehicles with SRS

HEADLAMP LEVELING SYSTEM

TAIL LAMP, CLEARANCE LAMP,
LICENCE PLATE LAMP

REAR FOG LAMP

L.H. drive vehicles <without SRS>

L.H. drive vehicles <with SRS>

R.H. drive vehicles <without SRS>

R.H. drive vehicles <with SRS>

ROOM LAMP

Canvas top

2-door models without sunroof

2-door models with sunroof

4-dooe models

O|O[O|O0|O0[0O|O|O} O [O]O]0O]| O

O|O|O|O|0O}lO|0O|0O} O |O|0O|O| O

DOOR LAMP

L.H. drive vehicles

R.H. drive vehicles

IGNITION KEY CYLINDER
ILLUMINATION LAMP

L.H. drive vehicles

R.H. drive vehicles

TURN-SIGNAL LAMP AND
HAZARD LAMP

STOP LAMP

BACK-UP LAMP

Mt

AT

HORN

Vehicles without SRS

Vehicles with SRS

o|O0]lOo[O|O0F O |O|O

o|O|®@|O|O] O |O|O

olololo|o| o |o|e}e|e|o]o]olo|o|o|e|e] o |o]|o]o| o




OUTLINE OF CHANGES - Table of Circuit Diagrams

Main circuit

Circuit classifications

Pub. No.
PHJEQ026-C
'94 model (Basic)

Pub. No.
PHJES026-D
(Supplement)

Pub. No.
PHJEQ026-E
{Supplement)

METER AND GAUGE

4G64 engine

@)

6G72, 6G74 engine

4D56, 4M40 engine

LOW FUEL WARNING LAMP

FUEL FILTER WARNING LAMP

OIL PRESSURE WARNING LAMP

LOW ENGINE OIL LEVEL
WARNING LAMP

BRAKE WARNING LAMP

MULTI-METER

Vehicles without electronic compass

Vehicles with electronic compass

POWER WINDOWS

L.H. drive vehicles <2-door models>

L.H. drive vehicles <4-door models>

R.H. drive vehicles <2-door models>

R.H. drive vehicles <4-door models>

CENTRAL DOOR LOCKING
SYSTEM

L.H. drive vehicles

OlO|O[O|O[0O10]0 © |O]0O]O|0O]|0

O|O|O|O[O|O]lOJO| O jO|0O|0O|0|®

L.H. drive vehicles with keyless entry system

R.H. drive vehicles

O

@)

R.H. drive vehicles with keyless entry system

HEATER

L.H. drive vehicles without rear heater

L.H. drive vehicles with rear heater
<without dual air conditioner>

O |O|@|OC|®O]O|0|0O|OC|@|OIO| O JOJO|0O|0O|O0

L.H. drive vehicles with rear heater
<with dual air conditioner>

R.H. drive vehicles without rear heater

R.H. drive vehicles with rear heater
<without dual air conditioner>

R.H. drive vehicles with rear heater
<with dual air conditioner>

SINGLE AIR CONDITIONER

L.H. drive vehicles <4G64, 6G72 engine>

O

L.H. drive vehicles <6G74 engine>

L.H. drive vehicles
<petrol-powered vehicles>

L.H. drive vehicles
<diesel-powered vehicles>

R.H. drive vehicles
<petrol-powered vehicles>

R.H. drive vehicles
<diesel-powered vehicles>




OUTLINE OF CHANGES - Table of Circuit Diagrams

Main circuit

Circuit classifications

Pub. No.
PHJES026-C
'94 model (Basic)

Pub. No.
PHJES026-D
(Supplement)

Pub. No.
PHJEQ026-E
(Supplement)

DUAL AIR CONDITIONER

L.H. drive vehicles without rear heater
<petrol-powered vehicles>

O

L.H. drive vehicles without rear heater
<diesel-powered vehicles>

O

O

O

L.H. drive vehicles with rear heater
<petrol-powered vehicles>

L.H. drive vehicles with rear heater
<diesel-powered vehicles>

R.H. drive vehicles without rear heater
<petrol-powered vehicles>

R.H. drive vehicles without rear heater
<diesel-powered vehicles>

O

R.H. drive vehicles with rear heater
<petrol-powered vehicles>

O

R.H. drive vehicles with rear heater
<diesel-powered vehicles>

WINDSHIELD WIPER AND

WASHER

Vehicles without SRS

Vehicles with SRS

REAR WIPER AND WASHER

Vehicles without SRS

Vehicles with SRS

HEADLAMP WASHER

DEFOGGER AND DOOR
MIRROR HEATER

WIPER DEICER

REMOTE CONTROLLED

MIRROR

Cle| @ |O]O|O|0O|O] O

RADIO AND TAPE PLAYER

L.H. drive vehicles <AM/FM radio>

O] O |0} O |0]O|0O|O|0O| O

O] O [O] O |0O|O|0O|0O}0O} O

AM/FM radio

L.H. drive vehicles
<LW/MW/FM radio and tape player>

O

O

|

LW/MW/FM radio and tape player

L.H. drive vehicles
<AM/FM radio and tape player>

cle

R.H. drive vehicles <AM/FM radio>

R.H. drive vehicles
<LW/MW/FM radio and tape player>

o |0l O

O 10| O

R.H. drive vehicles
<AM/FM radio and tape player>

CLOCK

L.H. drive vehicles

R.H. drive vehicles

CIGARETTE LIGHTER

ACCESSORY SOCKET

SUNROOF

Canvas top

C10j0j010| ©

0|00 0|0| O

2-door models

4-door models

O

O

INTERCOOLER FAN

O

O

0|0|@|O0|0]0|0|0}| @
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Pub. No. Pub. No. Pub. No.
Main circuit Circuit classifications PHJE9026-C PHJE9026-D PHJES026-E
’94 model (Basic) (Supplement) {Supplement)
REAR DIFFERENTIAL LOCK L.H. drive vehicles © © @
SYSTEM R.H. drive vehicles o 0 e
PART TIME 4WD SYSTEM - O @) ®
SUPER SELECT 4WD SYSTEM — O O ]
REMOTE CONTROLLED
VARIABLE SHOCK ABSORBERS - O O ®
SYSTEM
_ e — - —
?ANBQ;LOCK BRAKE SYSTEM L.H. drive vehicles - ® .
R.H. drive vehicles - ® 8
L.H.drivevehicles<petrol-poweredvehicles> ® e
L.H. drive vehicles o y
<diesel-powered vehicles> o ; L4
AUTO-CRUISE CONTROL e
SYSTEM R.H. drive vehicles 0o ° oD
<petrol-powered vehicles> e ;
R.H. drive vehicles .
<diesel-powered vehicles> o o o
Vehicles without power seat @) @) el
HEATED SEAT 4 ;
Vehicles with power seat @] O a0
POWER SEAT - O O o
LIGHTING MONITOR BUZZER - o o o
FUEL LINE HEATER — o o e
SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT PStrO'-pOWefed vehicles O @ ‘. ‘
SYSTEM (SRS) Diesel-powered vehicles O O .
Petrol-powered vehicles - - L
IMMOBILIZER SYSTEM .
Diesel-powered vehicles - - .




1 HOW TO READ THE WIRING DIAGRAMS
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HOW TO READ THE WIRING DIAGRAMS - Models

MODELS
<2-DOOR MODELS>

Model code Body style Engine model Transmission model | Fuel supply system
va4C NSFL6 Canvas top 4D56 (2,477m¢) V5MT1 (SM/T) Diesel fuel injection
with turbocharger
and intercooler
Vv23C GNHVL6/R6 | Canvas top with 6G72 (2,972m¢) MPI
wide fender
GRHVL6/R6 V4AWS3 (4A/T)
V24W NDFL6 Wagon 4D56 (2,477m¢) VEMT1 (SM/T) Diesel fuel injection
with turbocharger
NHFL6/R6 and intercooler
NAFL6
NBFL6
V24WG | NXFL6/R6 Wagon with wide
fender
NCFL6
V26w NHFL6 Wagon 4M40 (2,835m¢) V5M31 (5M/T)
with turbocharger
V26WG | NXFL6/R6 Wagon with wide and intercooler
fender
V23w NHVL6 Wagon 6G72 (2,972m¢) V5MT1 (5M/T) MPI
GNXVL6/R6 | Wagon with wide
fender
GRXVL6/R6 V4AWS (4A/T)
V25w GNXML6/R6 6G74 (3,497m¢) V5M31 (S5M/T)
GRXML6/R6 V4AWS (4A/T)




HOW TO READ THE WIRING DIAGRAMS - Models

1-3

<4-DOOR MODELS>

Model code Body style Engine model Transmission model | Fuel supply system

V44W NDFL6 Wagon 4D56 (2,477m¢) V5MT1 (5M/T) Diesel fuel injection

with turbocharger
NDFCL6 Wagon without 3rd | and intercooler
seat row
NHFL6 Wagon
V44WG | NXFL6/R6 Wagon with wide
fender
V46W NDFL6 Wagon 4M40 (2,835m¢) V5M31 (5M/T)
with turbocharger
NDFCL6 Wagon without 3rd | and intercooler
seat row
NHFL6/R6 Wagon
RHFR6 V4AW3 (4A/T)
NAFCL6 Wagon without 3rd V5M31 (5M/T)
seat row
NBFL6 Wagon

V46WG | NXFL6/R6 Wagon with wide V5M31 (5M/T)

fender
RXFL6/R6 V4AWS (4A/T)
NCFL6 V5M31 (5M/T)

V43W NHVL6/R6 Wagon 6G72 (2,972m¢) V5MT1 (5M/T) MPI
RHVL6/R6 V4AW3 (4A/T)
GNXVL6/R6 | Wagon with wide V5MT1 (5M/T)

fender
GRXVL6/R6 V4AW3 (4A/T)

V45W GNXML6/R6 6G74 (3,497m¢) V5M31 (5M/T)

GRXML6/R6 V4AW3 (4A/T)




2 WIRING HARNESS CONFIGURATION DIAGRAMS

ENGINE COMPARTMENT (A

L.H. drive vehicles with 6G72engine .................ccoovino ... 2-2
R.H. drive vehicles with 6G72engine ............................... 2-4
L.H. drive vehicles with6G74engine ............... ...t 2-6
R.H. drive vehicles with 6G74 engine ............................... 2-8
L.H. drive vehicles with4D56 engine .............................. 2-10
R.H. drive vehicles with4D56 engine .............................. 2-12
L.H. drive vehicles with4M40 engine .............................. 2-14
R.H. drive vehicles with4M40engine ................... oo, 2-16
DASH PANEL
LH.drivevehicles ....... ... ... .. . i i 2-18
RH.drivevehicles ..............co i 2-22
FLOOR AND ROOF [E]
2-door models <L.H. drive vehicles> .............................. 2-26
2-door models <R.H. drive vehicles> .............................. 2-27
DOOR [F]
2-door models <L.H. drive vehicles> .............................. 2-28
2-door models <R.H. drive vehicles> .............................. 2-29
4-door models <L.H. drive vehicles> .............................. 2-30

4-door models <R.H. drive vehicles> .............. .. ... ... ...... 2-31



2-2 WIRING HARNESS CONFIGURATION DIAGRAMS - Engine Compartment

ENGINE COMPARTMENT
L.H. drive vehicles with 6G72 engine

Connector
symbol
-49
A
-62
thru
-120

(8-B)A-118

zgg} Alternator

A-62 Auto-cruise control actuator

2_22 } Hydraulic unit

A-65 -

A-66 Engine speed detection connector
A-67 Fuel pump check connector

A-68 Ignition timing adjustment connector
A-69 -

A-70 -

A-71 -

A-72 Idle speed control servo

A-117
M

A-73
A-74
A-75
A-76
A-77

A-79
A-80

A-81
A-82
A-83

Throttle position sensor

Injector No. 1

Injector No. 3

Injector No. 5

Injector wiring harness and control wiring harness
combination

Capacitor

Ignition wiring harness and control wiring harness
combination

} Power transistor

Injector No. 6



WIRING HARNESS CONFIGURATION DIAGRAMS - Engine Compartment 2-3

!

A-105 A-104 74  A-113 A-112
(1-B) (1-B) (2-B) (2-B) (2-B) (3-B)

A-84 Injector No. 4

A-85 Injector No. 2

A-86

A-87  Ignition coil

A-88

A-89

thru } -

A-96

A-97 EGR solenoid valve
A-98 Purge control solenoid valve
A-99

thru } -

A-103

A-104 Engine coolant temperature gauge unit
A-105 Engine coolant temperature switch <A/T>

36E0222

thru
A-111
A-112
A-113
A-114
A-115
A-116
A-117
A-118
A-119}
A-120

A-1 06}

A-62(4-B)

A-98(2-B)

A-97(2-B)

Crank angle sensor
Engine coolant temperature sensor

Camshaft position sensor

Power steering oil pressure switch
Air flow sensor

ABS relay box

Remark

Connector numbers enclosed by a frame [ ]
are newly added connectors.



2-4 WIRING HARNESS CONFIGURATION DIAGRAMS - Engine Compartment

R.H. drive vehicles with 6G72 engine

Connector
symbol

-49
-50
-62
thru

-118

(8-B)A-118

(1)A-117

A-49
A-50

A-73 Throttle position sensor
A-74 Injector No. 1
A-62 Auto-cruise control actuator A-75 Injector No. 3

} Alternator

A-63 . : A-76 Injector No. 5

A-64} Hydraulic unit A-77 In}ector wiring harness and control wiring harness
A-65 - combination

A-66 Engine speed detection connector Capacitor

A-67  Fuel pump check connector A-79 -

A-68 Ignition timing adjustment connector A-80 Ignition wiring harness and control wiring harness
A-69 - combination

A-70 - A-81

ATl - A-82} Power transistor

A-72 ldle speed control servo A-83 Injector No. 6



WIRING HARNESS CONFIGURATION DIAGRAMS - Engine Compartment 2-5

A-67(1-B)

A-68(1-BR)

A-115(3-GR)
A-62(4-B)

A-98(2-B)

A-97(2-B)

36E0221

A-113 A-78 A-112
(2-B) (2-B) (3-B)
A-105 Engine coolant temprature switch <A/T>

A-84 Injector No. 4 A-106
A-85 Injector No. 2 thru -
A-86 A-111
A-87 } Ignition coil A-112 Crank angle sensor
A-88 A-113 Engine coolant temperature sensor
A-89 A-114 -
thru - A-115 Camshaft position sensor
A-96 A-116 -
A-97 EGR solenoid valve A-117 Power steering oil pressure switch
A-98 Purge control solenoid valve A-118 Air flow sensor
a':jg _ Remark
A-103 Connector numbers enclosed by a frame [ ]

A-104 Engine coolant temperature gauge unit are newly added connectors.



2-6 WIRING HARNESS CONFIGURATION DIAGRAMS - Engine Compartment

L.H. drive vehicles with 6G74 engine

Connector
symbol

-62
thru
-120

(2-B)A-97

(8-B)A-118

A-62 Auto-cruise control actuator

A-63 -

A-64 } Hydraulic unit

A-65 -

A-66 Engine speed detection connector

A-67  Fuel pump check connector

A-68 Ignition timing adjustment connector
A-69 -

A-70 -

A-71 -

A-72 Idle speed control servo

A-73  Throttle position sensor

A-74 Injector No. 1

—
NS

A-117

A-75
A-76
A-77

A-78
A-79
A-80

A-81 }
A-82
A-83
A-84
A-85

1]

[

A-115 A-113 A-104 A-105 A-112
(3-GR) (2-B)y (1-B) (1-B) (3-B)

Injector No. 3

Injector No. 5

Injector wiring harness and control wiring harness
combination

Detonation sensor

Ignition wiring harness and control wiring harness
combination

Power transistor

Injector No. 6
Injector No. 4
Injector No. 2



WIRING HARNESS CONFIGURATION DIAGRAMS - Engine Compartment

A-103
(2-B)

A-86
A-87
A-88

} Ignition coil
A-89
thru

A-96 }

A-97 EGR solenoid valve

A-98 Purge control solenoid valve

A-99

thru } -

A-102

A-103 Variable induction control solenoid valve
A-104 Engine coolant temperature gauge unit

»

/

36E0229

A-62(4-B)
\ A-98(2-B)
>
’ Earth
cable

A-105 Engine coolant temperature switch <A/T>
A-106

thru }—

A-111

A-112 Crank angle sensor

A-113 Engine coolant temperature sensor
A-114 -

A-115 Camshaft position sensor

A-116 -

A-117 Power steering oil pressure switch
A-118 Air flow sensor

A—119}
A-120 ABS relay box



2-8 WIRING HARNESS CONFIGURATION DIAGRAMS - Engine Compartment

R.H. drive vehicles with 6G74 engine

Connector
symbol

-62
thru
-118

(2-B)A-97
(8-B)A-118
A-117 A-115 A-113 A-104 A-105 A-112
(1) (3-GR) (2-B) (1-B) (1-B) (3-B)
A-62  Auto-cruise control actuator A-75 Injector No. 3
A-63 - A-76 Injector No. 5
A-54} Hydraulic unit A-77  Injector wiring harness and control wiring harness
A-65 - combination
A-66 Engine speed detection connector A-78 -
A-67 Fuel pump check connector A-79 Detonation sensor
A-68 Ignition timing adjustment connector A-80 Ignition wiring harness and control wiring harness
A-69 - combination
A-70 - A-81 :
A7 - A-82 } Power transistor
A-72 Idle speed control servo A-83 Injector No. 6
A-73 Throttle position sensor A-84 Injector No. 4
A-74 Injector No. 1 A-85 Injector No. 2



WIRING HARNESS CONFIGURATION DIAGRAMS - Engine Compartment

2-9

(1) A-81(6-B)

A-80 A-82(3-B)
D8e(3B)

Earth
cable

A-66(1-L)

A-67(1-B)

A-103
(2-B)
A-86
A-87 ) Ignition coil
A-88
A-89
thru -
A-96

A-97 EGR solenoid valve

A-98 Purge control solenoid valve

A-99

thru } -

A-102

A-103 Variable induction control solenoid valve

A-68(1-BR)

A-62(4-B)

A-98(2-B)

Earth
cable

36E0230

A-104 Engine coolant temperature gauge unit
A-105 Engine coolant temperature switch <A/T>
A-106

thru -

A-111

A-112 Crank angle sensor

A-113 Engine coolant temperature sensor
A-114 -

A-115 Camshaft position sensor

A-116 -

A-117 Power steering oil pressure switch
A-118 Air flow sensor
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L.H. drive vehicles with 4D56 engine

Connector
symbol

-62
thru
-123

(2-B)A-62

A-62 Auto-cruise control actuator
A-63
A-64
A-65 Idle up solenoid valve <ABS>
A-66 }

} Hydraulic unit

thru

A-70

A-71  Glow plug

A-72

thru } -

A-88

A-89 EGR solenoid valve |

A-90 EGR solenoid vaive Il
A-91  Supercharging pressure relief solenoid valve

M
S

A-104

(2-B) (1-B)

A-92
A-93
A-94

Water level switch

Fuel line heater or no connection
ldle up solenoid valve <A/C>
A-95 Intake air temperature switch
A-96 Intercooler fan motor

A-97 -

A-98 -

A-99

A-100 ¢ Glow plug relay

A-101

A-102 -

A-103 -

A-104 Engine coolant temperature gauge unit
A-105 -



WIRING HARNESS CONFIGURATION DIAGRAMS - Engine Compartment

2-11

(2-B)
A-89

(2-B) (2-B) (2-B)
A-90 A-91 A-92 A-93

(2-GR) (2-BR)

A-95

(S

]

|

A-111
(2-8)

A-106

A-107
A-108

A-109
A-110
A-111

A-112
A-113
A-114

A-115

36E0228

A-109  A-108 A-107 A-106
(1-B) (1-B) (3-B) (6-B) (3)

Fuel injection pump wiring harness and control
wiring harness combination

Lever position sensor

Lever position switch <A/T> or short connector
<M/T>

Fuel cut solenoid valve

Rotation sensor

Engine coolant temperature switch (for A/C
compressor control)

A-65(2-B)

A-116 Engine coolant temperature switch (for condenser
fan motor control)

A-117 -

A-118 -

':112%} ABS relay box

A-121 Solenoid valve sub harness (B) and control wiring
harness combination

A-122 -

Fuel cut valve ECU

Remark

Connector numbers enclosed by a frame [ |
are newly added connectors.
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R.H. drive vehicles with 4D56 engine

Connector
symbol

-62
thru
-123

A-62 Auto-cruise control actuator
ﬁgi } Hydraulic unit

A-65 Idle up solenoid valve <ABS>
A-66

thru } -

A-70

A-71  Glow plug

A-72

thru } -

A-88

A-89 EGR solenoid valve |

A-90 EGR solenoid valve Il
A-91 -

(1)

A-71
5:&\%2 \
>

Ve

,7
/\
( /[ |
[ ]
— // //
— [ ]
/ II

A-92 Water level switch

A-93 -

A-94 Idle up solenoid valve <A/C>
A-95 Intake air temperature switch
A-96 Intercooler fan motor

A-97 -

A-98 -

A-99

A-100, Glow plug relay

A-101

A-102 -

A-103 -

A-104 Engine coolant temperature gauge unit
A-105 -



WIRING HARNESS CONFIGURATION DIAGRAMS - Engine Compartment

2-13

A-111
(2-B)

A-106

A-107
A-108

A-109
A-110
A-111

A-112
A-113
A-114

A-115

36E0220

A-123

7 A-106
(6-B) 3)

8 A-1
)

A
@
To

D

Fuel injection pump wiring harness and control
wiring harness combination

Lever position sensor

Lever position switch <A/T> or short connector
<M/T>

Fuel cut solenoid valve

Rotation sensor

Engine coolant temperature switch (for A/C
compressor control)

A-62(4-B)

A-116 Engine coolanttemperature switch (for condenser
fan motor control)

A-117 -

A-118 -

A-119

A-1 20} ABS relay box

A-121 Solenoid valve sub harness (A) and control wiring
harness combination

A-122 Solenoid valve sub harness (A) and solenoid valve
sub harness (B) combination

A-123 | Fuel cut valve ECU

Remark
Connector numbers enclosed by a frame [ |
are newly added connectors.
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L.H. drive vehicles with 4M40 engine

Connector (@-
symbol A-

L)
94
Earth
A tl?rzu cable
-123 \

(4-B)A-62

“—' ;;:ja}‘ﬂ
(2-B)A-113 l/',‘r’ "?;'.
\

(1-B)A-105 ' { // // H
‘. /71
I
[ ]
——
\ // /[
A-114 A-104 A-116 A-48
(2-B) (2-B) (1-L) (1-B)
A-62 Auto-cruise control actuator A-92 Water ievel switch
A-63 A-93 Fuel line heater or no connection

A-64 } Hydraulic unit

A-65 Idle up solenoid valve <ABS>
A-66

thru } -

A-70

A-71  Glow plug

A-72

thru } -

A-88

A-89 EGR solenoid valve |

A-90 EGR solenoid valve |
A-91  Supercharging pressure relief solenoid valve

A-94 Idle up solenoid valve <A/C>

A-95 Intake air temperature switch

A-96 Intercooler fan motor

A-97 -

A-98 -

A-99

A-100 ¢ Glow plug relay

A-101

A-102 -

A-103 -

A-104 Engine coolant temperature gauge unit
A-105 Engine coolant temperature switch <A/T>



WIRING HARNESS CONFIGURATION DIAGRAMS - Engine Compartment

2-15

(2-B) (2-B) (2-B) (2-B) (2-GR) (2-BR) (2-B) (2-B)
89 A ) 93 A95 A-121 A-96

PV VNN N\

VAN NN

AR ‘}
36E0227

A-111 A-110 A-109 A-108 A-107 A-106
(2-B) (1-B) (1-B) (1-B) (3-B) (6-B) (3)

A-106 Fuel injection pump wiring harness and control
wiring harness combination

A-107 Lever position sensor

A-108 Lever position switch <A/T> or short connector
<M/T>

A-109 Fuel cut solenoid valve

A-110 Timer solenoid velve

A-111 Rotation sensor

A-112 -

A-113 Engine coolant temperature sensor

A-114 Engine coolant temperature switch (for A/C
compressor control)

A-115 -

A-116 Engine coolant temperature switch (for condenser
fan motor control)

A-117 -

A-118 -

2:12‘3} ABS relay box

A-121 Solenoid valve sub harness and control wiring
harness combination

A-122 -

Fuel cut valve ECU

Remark

Connector numbers enclosed by a frame [ |
are newly added connectors.



2-16 WIRING HARNESS CONFIGURATION DIAGRAMS - Engine Compartment

R.H. drive vehicles with

Connector
symbol

-62
thru
-123

A-62 Auto-cruise control actuator
A'63} Hydraulic unit

4M40 engine

(2-B)A-113 ,
I‘
(1-B)A-105 “

A-114  A-104 A-116 A-
(2-B) (2-B)  (1-L) (1-B)

A-92 Water level switch
A-93 -

A-64 A-94 Idle up solenoid valve <A/C>
A-65 Idle up solenoid valve <ABS> A-95 Intake air temperature switch
A-66 A-96 Intercooler fan motor

thru } - A-97 -

A-70 A-98 -

A-71  Glow piug A-99

A-72 A-100; Glow plug relay

thru } - A-101

A-88 A-102 -

A-89 EGR solenoid valve | A-103 -

A-90 EGR solenoid velve Il
A-91 -

A-104 Engine coolant temperature gauge unit
A-105 Engine coolant temperature switch <A/T>
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A-62(4-B)

36E0219

A-111 A-110 A-109 A-108 A-107 A-106
(2-B) (1-B) (1-B) (1-B) (3-B) (6-B) (3)

A-116 Engine coolanttemperature switch (for condenser
fan motor control)

A-106 Fuel injection pump wiring harness and control A-117 -
wiring harness combination A-118 -
A-107 Lever position sensor A-119
A-108 Lever position switch <A/T> or short connector A-120} ABS relay box
<M/T> A-121 Solenoid valve sub harness (A) and control wiring
A-109 Fuel cut solenoid valve harness combination
A-110 Timer solenoid valve A-122 Solenoid valve sub harness (A) and solenoid valve
A-111 Rotation sensor sub harness (B) combination
A-112 - Fuel cut valve ECU

A-113 Engine coolant temperature sensor

X : Remark
A-114 Engine coolant temperature switch (for A/C
compressor control) Connector numbers enclosed by a frame [ ]

A-115 - are newly added connectors.
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WIRING HARNESS CONFIGURATION DIAGRAMS - Dash Panel

DASH PANEL

L.H. drive vehicles

Connector
symbol

C

(8) (6)
-01

thru
-64

Auto-cruise control main switch
Rear fog lamp switch

Remote controlied mirror switch
Rheostat or jumper connector

} Combination meter

|

} Combination meter

Front wiring harness and dash wiring harness
combination

Defogger switch

Hazard switch

Auto-cruise control unit or spare connector
Kickdown switch

A/C switch

Blower switch

Blower control illumination lamp

OOOOOOOOOQOOOOOOOOO

—_ ek Al A i D -l a0 0000000

OCONONPHLWN-0O0CONOONHLEWN—=

©)
C-01 C-02 C-03 C-04

C-05
(4) C-06
c-07

PR . | . —— — . ‘
.:v-—dh / 5 T —’, 4
4 |\ g < QOO D % )

—]

>
XD

TS,
m 7 ‘l\l& (—{

C-64 C-63 C-62 C-
2-B) 4 (2 (6

C-58 C-56(2)
(2) )

C-55 C-54
C-57(3) (8-B) (6)
C-59
—_——t—
<Without SRS>
(4-B)
<With SRS>
(7)

C-20 Dash wiring harness and radio sub wiring harness

combination
< } Radio
C-23 A/C unit
C-24 - .
C-25 Contrpl wiring harness and dash wiring harness
C-26 combination
C-27 Diode (for super select 4WD circuit)
C-28} Front wiring harness and dash wiring harness
C-29 | combination
C-30 Engine control relay or fuel line heater relay or

intercooler fan control unit <Vehicles without fuel

line heater>

Engine oil level relay

C-32 } Door wiring harness (passenger’s side) and dash

C-33 | wiring harness combination

C-34 Control wiring harness and floor wiring harness
(RH) combination

C-31



WIRING HARNESS CONFIGURATION DIAGRAMS - Dash Panel 2-19

C-24(20-L)
(26-Y) (2) (4) (8) (2) (14) C-21(9) (8-L) C-25(8-L) (2) C-28(18-B)
C-15 C-16 C-17 C-18 C-19 C-20 C-22(5) C-23 C-26(8-L) C-27 C-29(4-B)
—_— S— —_—
<4G64,6G74> (8)
11 <6G72> (10)
<Fuel line heater
C-30 3 relay >(4)
<Intercooler fan
control unit> (4)
N \ C-31(6-BR)
O
{ C-32(14)
8§ C-33(16)
m
C-44(4) C-34(18-BR)
C-46(4-L) QR C-35(32)
C-51(10
<Part( tirrZe 4WD> C-37(2-B)
C-47(4) C-38(4)
C-39(2)
. C-40(4)
-51(10)
C-53 C-52 C-50
(3-B) (14) (32) <Super select 4WD>
36E0218
N
C-48(14) <4G64,6G72> <6G74> <Diesel-powered <Diesel-powered
C-49(2) C-41(24-Y) C-41(26-Y) vehicles without EGR> vehicles with EGR>
C-42(18-Y) C-42(16-Y) C-41(13) C-41(26-Y)
C-43(10-Y) C-43(22-Y)
C-35 Dashwiring harness and floor wiring harness (RH) C-51 4WD indicator control unit <Super select 4WD> or
combination 4WD sub wiring harness and dash wiring harness
C-36 - combination connector <Part time 4WD>
C-37 Front speaker (RH) C-52 Motor antenna control unit
C-38 Resistor (for blower motor control circuit) C-53 Lighting monitor buzzer
C-39 Blower motor C-54 Wiper deicer switch
C-40 Intercooler fan control unit C-55 Motor antenna switch
<Vehicles with fuel line heater> C-56 } .
C-41 Engine control unit or glow control unit C-57 Clock spring <SRS>
C-42 } , : C-58 No connection
C-43 | Engine control unit C-59 Steering lock switch
C-44 Key cylinder illumination lamp timer C-60 Auto-cruise control switch
C-45 - <Vehicles without SRS>
C-46 Diode (for MPI circuit) <6G74> C-61 Ignition switch
C-47 4WD indicator relay C-62 Stop lamp switch (2-pin) or no connection
C-48 } , o <Auto-cruise control>
C-49 SRS diagnosis unit C-63 Stop lamp switch (4-pin) <Auto-cruise control> or
C-50 Transmission wiring harness and dash wiring no connection

o
D
A

harness combination Clutch switch
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L.H. drive vehicles

Connector
symbol (4) (1) (2) (16) (10) (2) (1)
C -65 C-99 [C-118][C-119][C-120][C-121][C-122] C-117

thru
-125

JUNCTION BLOCK
<Front side view>

(1)C-101

(4)
(4)
(4)C-94X
(4)C-95X
(5)C-96X
(8)C-97X
(3)

(16)C-107 % j
(2)C-91 = al
(4)C-106 (4)C-90 p—\
, Po!
(6)C-89
(4)C-105 (6-Y)C-88 ge
36€0215 (8)C-87 m
(16-B)C-85}
(14-B)C-86
Be%) mp
(2)C-84 =
<Rear side view> (26-L)C-81
(2-B)C-80
(1 2)0-1 08 p - C-1 09(4) (8)C-79 ,"
' C-110(16)
(8)C-116 SUNCTION
- C-111(14) o . ~—
C-75(33) C-69 C-68 <With SRS> <Without SRS>
(10)C-115 C-112(6) C-76 33; (2-B) (6-B) C-65(10) C-65 (14)
e ot 1o
3)C-114 C-113(16)
36E0142
C-65 C-82 i -
C-66 } Column switch C-83 } Rﬁhc;vr:g}ga:}i;ness and floor wiring harness
C-67 C-84
C-68 Headlamp leveling switch C-BS} Door wiring harness (driver's side) and dash
C-69 Diode (for Headlamp circuit) C-86 | wiring harness combination
C-70 C-87 Door lock control unit
thru - C-88 Headlamp washer relay
C-74 C-89 Wiper deicer timer
C-75 J/IC(1) C-90 Wiper deicer relay
C-76 J/IC(2) C-91 Dedicated fuse No. @
C-77 J/IC (3) C-92X
c-78 - thru Refer to centralized junction
C-79 Overdrive control relay C-98X
C-80 Front speaker (LH) C-99 Roof wiring harness and dash wiring harness

C-81 ELC-4A/T control unit combination



WIRING HARNESS CONFIGURATION DIAGRAMS - Dash Panel 2-21

-
o

r

[ bh
- 5o

N

12
.
K by

C'(12)23 36E0218

C-100 Roof wiring harness and junction block combina- C-118 | Roof wiring harness and dash wiring harness
tion combination

81 8;} Eg;nt wiring harness and junction block combina- g: 12(9) :?#?ggb(i:ge(:f’é’éﬁmp circuit)

C-103 C-121 ] Immobilizer sub wiring harness and dash wiring
C-104 - harness combination

C-105 Blower relay C-122 | Ignition key ring antenna

C-106 Accessory socket relay C-123 | SRS diagnosis unit

C-107 - ‘ : . C-124 | Air bag module (squib) <passenger’s side>

thru E:: h wiring harness and junction block combina C-125 | 4WD sub wiring harness and dash wiring harness
C-112 combination connector

C-113 Diagnosis connector

C-114 Jumper connector

C-115} Dash wiring harness and junction block combina-
C-116/ tion

C-117 Jumper connector <Vehicles with ABS>

Remark
Connector numbers enclosed by a frame [ ]
are newly added connectors.
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WIRING HARNESS CONFIGURATION DIAGRAMS - Dash Panel

R.H. drive vehicles

Connector
symbol
C:
thru C-08(10-B) C-24(20-L)
-62 C-09(2-B) C-25(8-L) (8) (4) (8) (2) C-21(9) (14) (6) 8-B) (4) (6-Y) (10-G)
C-10(22-B) C-26(6-L) C-23 C-17 C-18 C-19 C-22(5) C-20 C-54 C-55 C-04 C-13 C-14
[11] N\
<6G72> (10) -
<6G74> (8)
<intercooler ; C-30 -~
fan control ] /
unit> (4) /] q
& \4 2Ll
14)C-32
£16;C-33} /
\
o 3 i s
E W T =5
" . C-52
(6-BR)C-31 12) e
C51 | I

4
g

(10) \

<4G64,6G72> <6G74> <Diesel-powered

C-41(24-Y) C-41(26-Y) vehicles without EGR> vehicles with EGR>

C-42(18-Y) C-42(16-Y) C-41(13)
C-43(10-Y) C-43(22-Y)

C-01  Auto-cruise control main switch

C-02 Rear fog lamp switch

C-03 Remote controlled mirror switch

C-04 Rheostat or jumper connector

C-05

C-06 ; Combination meter

C-07

C-08 - iy

C-09 Front' wiring harness and dash wiring harness

C-10 combination

8112 } Combination meter

C-13 Defogger switch

C-14 Hazard switch

C-15 Auto-cruise control unit or spare connector

C-16  Kickdown switch

C-17 AJ/C switch

———
<Diesel-powered C-48(14) C-50
C-49(2) (32)
C-41(26-Y)
C-18 Bilower switch
C-19 Blower control illumination lamp
C-20 Dash wiring harness and radio sub wiring harness
combination
C-21 .
C-22 } Radio
C-23 A/C unit
822 Control wiring harness and dash wiring harness
C: o8 combination

C-27 Diode (for super select 4WD circuit)

C-28 | Front wiring harness and dash wiring harness
C-29 | combination

C-30 Engine control relay or intercooler fan control unit
C-31 Engine oil level relay

C-32 } Door wiring harness (passenger’s side) and dash
C-33 | wiring harness combination



WIRING HARNESS CONFIGURATION DIAGRAMS - Dash Panel 2-23

C-05(14-B)
C-06(2-B) (4-B) C-11(14)
C-07(12) C-59 C-12(12-B)
—_— S————————
C-28(18-B) | (6-B) (2) (9) (26-Y)
C-29(4-B) C-61 C-62 C-03 C-15
C-02(6-B)
C-01(8)
C-27(2)
C-46(4-L)
: 15
) C-35(32)
C-36(18-BR)
H
—— 36E0217
C-56(2) C-58 C-60 C-37 C-16
C-573) (2 (2 (2-B) (2)
C-34 - : C-49 SRS diagnosis unit
C-35 Dashwiring harness and floor wiring harness (RH) C-50 Transmission wiring harness and dash wiring
combination harness combination
C-36 Frontwiring harness and floor wiring harness (RH) C-51  4WD indicator control unit
combination C-52 Motor antenna control unit
C-37 Front speaker (RH) C-53 Lighting monitor buzzer
C-38 Resistor (for blower motor control circuit) C-54 Wiper deicer switch
C-39 Blower motor C-55 Motor antenna switch
C-40 - C-56 } ;
C-41  Engine control unit or glow control unit C-57 Clock spring <SRS>
C-42 Engine control unit C-58 Thermo sensor (inside air) <Multi-meter>
C-43 Engine control unit C-59 Steering lock switch
C-44 Key cylinder illumination lamp timer C-60 Auto-cruise control switch
C-45 - <Vehicles without SRS>
C-46 Diode (for MPI circuit) <6G74> C-61 Ignition switch
C47 - C-62 Stop lamp switch (2-pin) or no connection

C-48 SRS diagnosis unit <Auto-cruise control>



2-24

WIRING HARNESS CONFIGURATION DIAGRAMS - Dash Panel

R.H. drive vehicles

Connector
symbol

-63
thru
-122

(16) (10)
[C-121]

[C-120]

C-80
(2-B)

C-63 Stop lamp switch (4-pin) <Auto-cruise control> or
no connection

C-64 Clutch switch

C-65

C-66 ; Column switch

C-67

C-68 Headlamp leveling switch

C-69 Diode (for Headlamp circuit)

C-70 Dim-dip lamp relay 1

C-71 Dim-dip lamp relay 2

C-72 . Dim-dip lamp relay 3

S7% } Diode (for dim-dip lamp circuit)

C-75 J/IC(1)

C-76 J/IC (2)

C-77 J/IC(3)

C-78 J/C (4)

C-79 Overdrive control relay
C-80 Front speaker (LH)
C-81 ELC-4A/T control unit

C-82 Dash wiring harness and floor wiring harness (LH)
C-83 ¢ combination

C-84

C-85 1 Door wiring harness (driver's side) and dash
C-86 } wiring harness combination

C-87 Door lock control unit

C-88 Headlamp washer relay

C-89 Wiper deicer timer

C-90 Wiper deicer relay

C-91 Dedicated fuse No. @

C-92X

thru ¢ Refer to centralized junction

C-98X



WIRING HARNESS CONFIGURATION DIAGRAMS - Dash Panel

2-25

JUNCTION BLOCK
<Front side view>
o
- C-122 C-92X(4) .
C-93X(4) (1)C-101
ca
o
G-98X(3) (16)C-107
— (1) (4)C-106
. (4)C-105
1] C-99(4)
= c-91(2) 36E0215
—
AR b~ @
) h
bddde)) :&m’-q C-69(2-B)
< 1A% C-87(8) <Rear side view>
'=q'4 C-79(8)
\‘j\ C-89(6) C-109(4)
=, C-90(4)
VK% - C-110(16
é@ -:;s("\--k {0-85(16—8) (12)C-108 (18)
B C-86(14-B) C-111(14)
\ / \ C-88(6-Y) (8)C-116 C1126
c8 C-75(33) )
- —_— ——
C-76(33) C-73(3) C-117(1) (10)C-115 C-113(16)
C-77(33) C-74(2-B)
C-78(33) JUNCTION BLOCK C-114(3)
- 36E0050
<With SRS> <Without SRS> C-70(4)
C-65(10)  C-65(14) 3se0217  C-71(4-Y)
C-66(6) C-66(8) C-72(4-Y)
C-67(12) C-67(4)
C-99 Roof wiring harness and dash wiring harness C-115}Dash wiring harness and junction biock combina-
combination C-116 jtion
C-100 Roof wiring harness and junction block combina- C-117 Jumper connector
tion Roof wiring harness and dash wiring harness
C-101 L ) . . combination
C-102 ¢t Front wiring harness and junction block combina- 57797 Diode (for door lamp circuit)
C-103) tion C-120] Immobilizer-ECU
C-104 - C-121] immobilizer sub wiring harness and dash wiring

C-105 Blower relay
C-106 Accessory socket relay
C-107}

thru
C-112

C-113 Diagnosis connector
C-114 Jumper connector

Dash wiring harness and junction block combina-
tion

harness combination

C-122] Ignition key ring antenna

Remark
Connector numbers enclosed by a frame [ ]
are newly added connectors.



2-26 WIRING HARNESS CONFIGURATION DIAGRAMS - Floor and Roof

FLOOR AND ROOF
2-door models <L.H. drive vehicles>

<Room lamp

Connector (Vehicles

symbol

<Canvas top> (3)

<Map lamp> without sunroof)> <Canvas (roofswitch> <Except
1

_Canvas top> (2)

E

E-01
E-02
E-03
E-04
E-05
E-06
E-07

E
E
E
E
E
E-
E
E
E
E
E

}

}
}

Wiper deicer earth

(1)
E-01

E-17(14)
E(—23)1 > 40 '5(-23)8 E-18(1)
E-29(32) 19 (1
E-30(1) E-58 E-19 (14) 36E0223
@) ==t E-20(1) (3
E-26(14) E-35 E-22 E-21(1-B)
E-27(8) (6) (6)

Wiper deicer (+)

Map lamp or room lamp or canvas roof switch
Wiper deicer (-)

Room lamp

Folding top assembly <Canvas top>
Cargo space lamp

Rear speaker (RH)
Keyless entry receiver ECU

ABS control unit

Back door wiring harness and floor wiring harness
(RH) combination

1
1
1
1
1
1
-19  Rear combination lamp (LH)
2
2
2

harness (LH) combination

-23  Variable shock absorber control unit

E-24 Rear differential lock control unit

E-25 Rear differential lock air pump

E-26 } Frame wiring harness and floor wiring harness

E-27 | (LH) combination

E-28 Frame wiring harness and floor wiring harness
(RH) combination

E-29 } Floor wiring harness (LH) and floor wiring harness

E-30 | (RH) combination

E-31 Front door switch (LH)

E-32 -

E-33 G sensor

E-34 Variable shock absorber control switch

E-35 Rear heater control switch or rear A/C control
switch <Dual A/C>

E-36 -

E-37 Rear speaker (LH)

E-38 Front door switch (RH)

E-39 -

E-40 Rear heater assembly

E-41| Sunroof control unit

E-42| Sunroof motor

E-43] Sunroof switch

Remark

Connector numbers enclosed by a frame [ ]
are newly added connectors.



WIRING HARNESS CONFIGURATION DIAGRAMS - Floor and Roof

2-27

2-door models <R.H. drive vehicles>

<Room lamp
Connector (Vehicles
symbol <Map1l:):1mp> without sunroof)>
E ER e a8 @ @)
8) E43 E-04 E-08
E(10)1 E-42 (2-B)
(1-B) S 51’\ E-10
E-03 > TS {E-12(26-Y)
Wiper deicer earth E-13(22-Y)
. 7 | @ (10
E-23 | E-33  E-24
(8) 2) E-11(20)
E-34 | E-25
1
E E-17(14)
-31 -
@) E(-23)8 E-18(1)
(4) =50 E 20(1) 36E0224
-26(14) E-35 E-22 E-21(1-B)
E-27(8) (20) (6)
E-01 Wiper deicer (+) E-25 Rear differential lock air pump
E-02 Map lamp or room E-26 } Frame wiring harness and floor wiring harness
E-03 Wiper deicer (-) E-27 ] (LH) combination
E-04 Room lamp E-28 Frame wiring harness and floor wiring harness
E-05 - (RH) combination
E-06 - E-29 } Floor wiring harness (LH) and floor wiring harness
E-07 - E-30 | (RH) combination
E-08 Cargo space lamp E-31 Front door switch (LH)
E-09 - E-32 -
E-10 Rear speaker (RH) E-33 G sensor
E-11  Keyless entry receiver ECU E-34 Variable shock absorber control switch
E-12 . E-35 Rear heater control switch or rear A/C control
E-13 } ABS control unt switch <Dual A/IC>
E-14 - E-36 -
E-15 - E-37 Rear speaker (LH)
E-16 - E-38 Front door switch (RH)
E-17 } Back door wiring harness and floor wiring harness E-39 -
E-18 { (RH) combination E-40 Rear heater assembly
E-19 Rear combination lamp (LH) E-41]| Sunroof control unit
E-20 E-42] Sunroof motor
E-21 Accessory socket E-43] Sunroof switch
E-22 Rear combination lamp harness and floor wiring Remark
harness (LH) combination
E-23 Variable shock absorber control unit Connector numbers enclosed by a frame [ |

E-24 Rear differential lock control unit

are newly added connectors.
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WIRING HARNESS CONFIGURATION DIAGRAMS - Door

DOOR
2-door models <L.H. drive vehicles>

Connector
symbol

F

(2-8) (7)
F-01 F-02

F-01  No connection

F-02 Remote controlled mirror (RH)

F-03 Power window motor (Front: RH)

F-04 Power window sub switch (passenger’s side)

F-05 Door key cylinder switch <Vehicles with central
door locking>

F-06 Door lock actuator (Front: RH)

F-07

thru » -

F-12

F-13  Door lock actuator (Front: LH)

F-14 -

F-15 No connection

@) (5) (3) (2) (4)
F03  F04  F05 F-06

36E0226

6 Power window motor (Front: LH)

7 Power window main switch (driver’s side)

8 Remote controlled mirror (LH)

9| Doorlamp wiring harness and door wiring harness
(passenger’s side) combination

F-20| Door lamp (RH)
F-21]| Doorlamp (LH)

F-22] Doorlamp wiring harness and door wiring harness

(driver’s side) combination

Remark
Connector numbers enclosed by a frame [}
are newly added connectors.



WIRING HARNESS CONFIGURATION DIAGRAMS - Door

2-29

2-door models <R.H. drive vehicles>

Connector
symbol

F

(

(7)

n
)

T
S

F-02

F-18 o
@) ‘lﬁ A
F-04 §
(9)
F-16
@ Eis
(@-B) £14
@) [F19
(@) F-21
(2) F-13
(4)
F-01 No connection

F-02
F-03
F-04
F-05
F-06
F-07
thru

F-12
F-13
F-14

F-15

Remote controlled mirror (RH)
Power window motor (Front: RH)
Power window sub switch (passenger’s side)

Door lock actuator (Front: RH)

Door lock actuator (Front: LH)

Door key cylinder switch <Vehicles with central
door locking>

No connection

(@)

F-03

(9) () (4)
F-17 F-06

36E0225

F-16 Power window motor (Front: LH)

F-17 Power window main switch (driver’s side)

F-18 Remote controlled mirror (LH)

F-18]| Doorlamp wiring harness and door wiring harness
(passenger’s side) combination

F-20| Door lamp (RH)

F-21| Door lamp (LH)

F-22]| Doorlamp wiring harness and door wiring harness
(driver’s side) combination

Remark

Connector numbers enclosed by a frame [ ]
are newly added connectors.
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WIRING HARNESS CONFIGURATION DIAGRAMS - Door

4-door models <L.H. drive vehicles>

Connector
symbol

F

B)

(- (7)
F-01

F-01
F-02
F-03
F-04
F-05

F-06
F-07
F-08
F-09
F-10
F-11
F-12
F-13

F-02

() F-13
(4) F-12

()

No connection

Remote controlled mirror (RH)

Power window motor (Front: RH)

Power window sub switch (passenger’s side)
Door key cylinder switch <Vehicles with central
door locking>

Door lock actuator (Front: RH)

Power window motor (Rear: RH)

Power window sub switch (Rear: RH)

Door lock actuator (Rear: RH)

Door lock actuator (Rear: LH)

Power window sub switch (Rear: LH)

Power window motor (Rear: LH)

Door lock actuator (Front: LH)

F-11

(2)
F-03

®)

()
F-04

F-10
)

(3)

4
F-05 %

F-06

(2)
F-07

(S)

(4)
F-08

F-09

36E0231

()

F-19
(@)

Door key cylinder switch <Vehicles with central
door locking>

F-15 No connection

F-16  Power window motor (Front: LH)

F-17 Power window main switch (driver’s side)

F-18 Remote controlled mirror (LH)

Door lamp wiring harness and door wiring harness
(passenger’s side) combination

F-20| Door lamp (RH)

F-21| Doorlamp (LH)

F-22| Doorlamp wiring harness and door wiring harness
(driver’s side) combination

Remark

Connector numbers enclosed by a frame [ |
are newly added connectors.



WIRING HARNESS CONFIGURATION DIAGRAMS - Door 2-31

4-door models <R.H. drive vehicles>

Connector
symbol

F

(2-B) (7)

F-01 F-02

F-12
)

No connection

Remote controlled mirror (RH)

Power window motor (Front: RH)

Power window sub switch (passenger’s side)
Door lock actuator (Front: RH)

Power window motor (Rear: RH)

Power window sub switch (Rear: RH)

Door lock actuator (Rear: RH)

Door lock actuator (Rear: LH)

Power window sub switch (Rear: LH)

Power window motor (Rear: LH)

Door lock actuator (Front: LH)

Door key cylinder switch <Vehicles with central
door locking>

) (13) (@ (4) (2) (5) (4)
F03  F-17 F06  F07  F08  F09

36E0232

F-11 Fio T2
(5) @ @

No connection

Power window motor (Front: LH)

Power window main switch (driver’s side)
Remote controlied mirror (LH)

Door lamp wiring harness and door wiring harness
(passenger’s side) combination

F-20| Door lamp (RH)

F-21]| Door lamp (LH)

F-22| Doorlamp wiring harness and door wiring harness
(driver’s side) combination

Remark
Connector numbers enclosed by a frame [ ]
are newly added connectors.

—_ et k-
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3 SINGLE PART INSTALLATION POSITION

1 0 3-2
CONTROL UNIT ...ttt riiie i resiane s ennnn e anans 3-2
SENSOR .....iiiiiiiiiiiiii it iiii et iiie s ieien i iiia e, 3-3
10 5 3-4
EARTHCABLE ...t it iisiieenneeaeennnas 3-4



3-2 SINGLE PART INSTALLATION POSITION - Relay/Control Unit

Fuel line
heater rel

IS

P

16E0596 |
CONTROL UNIT
Name Symbol Name Symbol
2-door D
Fuel cut valve ECU <Diesel> A Keyless entry receiver ECU
4-door E
Immobilizer ECU B Sunroof control unit 2-door C

Remark 1eE0002
*1: L.H. drive vehicles
*2: R.H. drive vehicles




SINGLE PART INSTALLATION POSITION - Control Unit/Sensor

16E1499

l il
u ABS control unit

AN NV \
Sunroclaf NP
.{ .contro )
LCunit (L\“
’ w o~ N Pme—
==
%7\ \o

P
18wW0389

Keyless entry
receiver ECU

\

16E1399

/

— 16E1398

Geomagnetic sensor

S (built in multi-meter)
RN

16E0275 />\\ />\ /

36E0216




3-4 SINGLE PART INSTALLATION POSITION - Diode/Earth Cable

DIODE

<L.H. drive vehicles>J
Diode (for g ©

door lamp 72T S
circuit)

36E0218

16E0127

EARTH CABLE

16E0570

16E0275

\ Dio>e((¢for

door lamp
circuit)

A & (Y
T g 36E0217

16E1489




SINGLE PART INSTALLATION POSITION - Earth

EARTH

16E1432

N
2o g
2 £

>,
-ﬂi’//é—’/’—/ /“

7




4 CIRCUIT DIAGRAM

JUNCTIONBLOCK .........ccoivuiinnnnn
CENTRALIZED JUNCTION ...............
POWER DISTRIBUTION

Petrol-powered vehicles .................

Diesel-powered vehicles ................. 4-12
MPI SYSTEM

6G72 engine-M/T

<Vehicles without immobilizer system> .... 4-18

6G72 engine-M/T

<Vehicles with immobilizer system> ....... 4-26

6G72 engine-A/T

<Vehicles without immobilizer system> .... 4-34

6G72 engine-A/T

<Vehicles with immobilizer system> ....... 4-42

6G74 engine-M/T

<Vehicles without immobilizer system> .... 4-50

6G74 engine-M/T

<Vehicles with immobilizer system> ....... 4-60

6G74 engine-A/T

<Vehicles without immobilizer system> .... 4-70

6G74 engine-A/T

<Vehicles with immobilizer system> ....... 4-80
ELC-4A/T

6G72,6G74engine ..................... 4-90

4Md40engine .......c... i 4-98
REAR FOG LAMP

L.H. drive vehicles <without SRS> ....... 4-106

L.H. drive vehicles <with SRS> .......... 4-108
ROOM LAMP

2-door models with sunroof ............. 4-110

DOOR LAMP
LH.drivevehicles ..................... 4-112
R.H.drivevehicles ..................... 4-113
IGNITION KEY ILLUMINATION LAMP
LH.drivevehicles ..................... 4-114
MULTI-METER
Vehicles with electronic compass ........ 4-116
CENTRAL DOOR LOCKING SYSTEM
L.H. drive vehicles with
keylessentrysystem ................... 4-118
R.H. drive vehicles with
keyless entry system ................... 4-122
SINGLE AIR CONDITIONER
L.H. drive vehicles
<Petrol-powered vehicles> .............. 4-126
R.H. drive vehicles
<Petrol-powered vehicles> .. ............ 4-129
DUAL AIR CONDITIONER
L.H. drive vehicles without rear heater
<Petrol-powered vehicles> .............. 4-132
L.H. drive vehicles with rear heater
<Petrol-powered vehicles> .............. 4-137
R.H. drive vehicles without rear heater
<Petrol-powered vehicles> .............. 4-144
R.H. drive vehicles with rear heater
<Petrol-powered vehicles> .............. 4-149
DEFOGGER AND
DOOR MIRROR HEATER ................ 4-156
WIPERDEICER ..........cccviiiinnnnnn 4-158



RADIO AND TAPE PLAYER
AM/FM radio
LW/MW/FM radio and tape player . .......

R.H. drive vehicles
<AM/FM radio and tape player>

SUNROOF
2-doormodels .........................

REMOTE CONTROLLED VARIABLE
SHOCK ABSORBERS SYSTEM ..........

ANTI-LOCK BRAKE SYSTEM
L.H. drive vehicles

R.H.drivevehicles .....................

AUTO-CRUISE CONTROL SYSTEM

L.H. drive vehicles
<Petrol-powered vehicles> ..............

L.H. drive vehicles
<Diesel-powered vehicles> .............

LIGHTING MONITOR BUZZER ...........
FUEL LINEHEATER ....................
SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM
Petrol-powered vehicles ................
Diesel-powered vehicles ................
IMMOBILIZER SYSTEM
Petrol-powered vehicles

Diesel-powered vehicles ................



CIRCUIT DIAGRAM

4-3

JUNCTION BLOCK

C-103

(2004 [LBLEEE
B0, OO,

o)
<
<
<
>~

1

2
)

3

oS E

ACCEBORYL.
BOCKET RELAY

C-105

B

C-106 loer
3

KX35-AC-00001-EC

1
5

CROELEREE

8
B
g
2
=
2
(D REOOOOUE), 'I'XXIJlLIL,
C-101 C-116 Cc-102
D] -ﬂﬂﬂ [1]2]3]a]
113 8588

Remark
*Connector numbers are keved to

the
conflguration dlagram(dashboard panel)
and each circult dliagram.
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM

CENTRALIZED JUNCTION
MULTI-PURPOSE FUSES (In junction block)

Power supply circuit | No. | Rated capacity (A) Load circuit
Battery 1 20 Rear A/C control unit
10 ELC-4A/T control unit and auto-cruise control unit
(1G2) 3 10 DRL control unit, blower relay, rear heater relay, headlamp washer
Ignition relay, defogger relay and wiper deicer timer
switch - : -
4 10 Radio, clock, accessory socket relay and auto-cruise control unit
(ACC)
5 15 Remote control mirror and cigarette lighter
Battery 6 15 Door lock control unit
7 10 Variable shock absorber control unit, ABS control unit, 4WD
(1G2) indicator control unit, 4WD indicator relay and fuel line heater relay
8 10 Power window relay and heated seat
Ignition 9 15 Wiper and washer
switch (ACC)
10 10 Horn
11 10 Combination meter and motor antenna control unit
(IG1)
12 10 Turn-signal lamp and hazard lamp and SRS diagnosis unit
13 10 Rear heater blower motor
14 15 Accessory socket relay
Battery 15 20 Sunroof control unit
16 25 Blower motor
17 15 Stop lamp
Ignition (1G1) 18 15 Back-up lamp and rear differential lock control unit, SRS diagnosis
switch unit, ELC-4A/T control unit and combination meter
19 10 Engine control unit, ELC-4A/T contro! unit, room lamp, map lamp,
Batter cargo space lamp, combination meter, radio, clock, door lock
y control unit, SRS diagnosis unit, auto-cruise control unit, ABS
control unit and door lamp

Multi-purpose fuses

16E1368




CIRCUIT DIAGRAM

4-5

NOTES



4-6 CIRCUIT DIAGRAM

POWER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM

(Petrol -powered vehicles>

BATTERY 8w -
—_ +/ Y
€ O . -
> @ @)
m 60A 30A
(o]
[aV]
11
0
m
S 5 FUSIBLE
@ LINK
in B3 60A
0 o = = % & 0
S =) @ © 3 s &
& a
= =17
G| I3
4 B Yy V\? y
SHOFEA'S D88 S P
ATE
*WIPER DEICER
DEDICATED
FUSE
RELAY BOX
IN ENGINE ®
COMPARTMENT 10A
&
m
v

¥ire colour code
:Black LG:Light green 8):2Green

H L:Blu w SB:Sky blue
KX35-AC-Q0108-EC R:Brown 0:0range ‘Gray R:Red t




CIRCUIT DIAGRAM

FUSIBLE LINK

(@)

(@]

(@)
©) @) @) ®
20A 30A 40A 404
30A
=
™ o4
[as]
&
== =
N (S 2% ﬁq;
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-
\ 3 4 1 2
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‘ RELAY LAMP
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+ POWER SEAT A-20X [oFF N OFF N A-24%
- POWER 2 1 2 3 4 A3
WINDOW HE - B
x = GHARGING
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[n 4
= o ]
v HEADLAMP
HORTeR.
" SMOBIL 12ER ! BUZIER
- MP1 BYSTEM 2: i HEADLANP gg?Lme N
~f o] o 7 CLEARANCE LaMp, WASHER
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- &
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“DUAL AIR *HEADLAMP HEADLAMP TAIL LAMP, . CLOCK = &/ TURN-51GNAL
CONDITIONER  (WITH DRL) CLEARANCE . READLAMP VEAﬁN
SINGLE AIR  'REAR Bﬁﬁtl‘ﬂgﬁpm CWITH DRL) AND HAZARD
CONDITIONER FOG LAMP TAIL LAMP, HEADLAMP LAMP
CLEARANCE HRADER
LAMP, L1GENCE
PLATE LAMP




4-8 CIRCUIT DIAGRAM

POWER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM<(Petroi-powered vehicles)
(CONTINUED)
FUSIBLE LINK @
=
m
6
IGNITION
SWITCH | @ S
c-61 R\ LOCK R LOCK R A;:\Locx
e 8T o o
[72s] W 152 ACC 161 1/“0(: BTIG'HE;PCC
[4[s[s
5 4 I (¢
I
o = 3
= Q BLoY by
m = 19
1 ]
& &) o
w
- AUTO-CRUISE "CHARGING
CONTROL SYSTEM (A/T) SYSTEM =
-ELC-4A/T IGNITION |
SYSTEM m
-MPI BYSTEM . ™
: MMOBIL IZER
ggg%gﬁNG 8YSTEM
- SUPPLEMENTAL *MP1 BYSTEM
RESTRAINT SYSTEM 7 5
L ———— N o e e o o = ———————— - ————— — - - ————"
J/B
B —1 =
PURPOSEI () @Z ® ® i
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM 4-11
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM 4-13
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4-14 CIRCUIT DIAGRAM
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM 4-17
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM 4-19
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM 4-21
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM 4-25
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM
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MPI BYSTEM<K6G74-A/T(Vehicles with immobilizer system))
(CONTINUED)

ENGINE CONTROL UNIT

5V

5 EopaEsbeE BIEoeop 1
66 C-43 |e26skabskeprhekariof iire)

> [1]2]3Ta] KA [5]e]7]8]o]
5 C-24 [Eof2fi34s5116]1718}10p0)

(RHD> ! <LHD)

JsC(3) JsCN

\ Y4

Y-W
Y-W

[ —
(RHD>j <LHD>

g l % ]
) m )
> m
14 4 |5
|
7
mm
[To]Te]
0 m
>-I-] m OO'
m|] N <0
Remarks
[m (1) O:L.H.drive vehicles
(2) A:R.H.drive venicles
¥Wire colour code
B:Béack LG:Light green G:Green L:Blue W:Wnite Y:Yellow SB:Sky blue
BR:Brown 0O:Qrange GR:Gray R:Red - P:Pink ViViolet




CIRCUIT DIAGRAM 4-89

NOTES



4-90 CIRCUIT DIAGRAM
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ENGINE CONTROL UNIT
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4-92 CIRCUIT DIAGRAM

ELC 4-SPEED AUTOMATIC TRANSMISSION
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM 4-101
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4-106 CIRCUIT DIAGRAM
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM 4-107
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4-110 CIRCUIT DIAGRAM
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CENTRAL DOOR LOCKING SYSTEM
L.H.drive vehicles with kevless entryvy system
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM
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CENTRAL DOOR LOCKING SYSTEM

R.H.drive vehicles with keviess entry system
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CENTRAL DOOR LOCKING SYSTEM
R.H.drive vehicles with keviess entrvy system
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM

SINGLE AIR CONDITIONER
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM

SINGLE AIR CONDITIONER
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM 4-129

SINGLE AIR CONDITIONER
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SINGLE AIR CONDITIONER
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DUAL AIR CONDITIONER
L.H.drive vehicles without rear heater
{petrol-powered vehicles)
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DUAL AIR CONDITIONER
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(petrol-powered vehicles)
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM
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{(L.H.drive vehicles witho
(petrol-powered vehicles)

u
>

t
(

ar heater

re
CONTINUED)

A/C CONTROL UNIT

2
o
5;:\
e
REAR
COOLER
CONTROL
4 RESISTOR UNIT A
BLOWER MAGNETIC
MOTOR ! ‘ ! < 4 X VALVE
@ THERMO :
SENSOR GNET1C CLUTCH ?—*
N 3 @ COMPUTING CIRCUIT
@_ N N Y
7% 6 18 11 10
= v — m —
&l 2] L z = a
S
12 113 14 4 3
REAR A/C
s
BLOWER " TEMPERATURE
SWITCH m’” ~ CONTROL
/ED' SWITCH E-35
CoOL [1]2]3]4] KA [5]8]7]8]s]
MEEDECTHEED
19
m
(aV]
<} 2B
Wire colour code .
Bolech BVl e Gem  RRM MMM Vinlier o




CIRCUIT DIAGRAM 4-137

DUAL AIR CONDITIONER

.H.drive vehicles with rear heater
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DUAL AIR CONDITIONER

(L.H.drive vehicles with rear heater
(petrol-powered vehicles)) (CONTINUED)
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4-140 CIRCUIT DIAGRAM

DUAL AIR CONDITIONER
(L.H.drive vehicles with rear heater
(petrol-powered vehicles) ) (CONTINUED)
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DUAL AIR CONDITIONER

(L.H.drive vehicles with rear heater
(petrol-powered vehicles) ) (CONTINUED)
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DUAL AIR CONDITIONER
R.H.drive vehicles without rear heater
{petrol -powered vehicles>
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM

DUAL AIR CONDITIONER
(R.H.drive vehicles without rear heater
(petrol-powered vehicles)) (CONTINUED)
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM
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DUAL AIR CONDITIONER

.H.drive vehicles with rear heater
<Detrol—powered vehicles)
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4-150 CIRCUIT DIAGRAM

DUAL AIR CONDITIONER
(R.H.drive vehicles with rear heater
(petrol-powered vehicles)) (CONTINUED)
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4-152 CIRCUIT DIAGRAM

DUAL AIR CONDITIONER
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4-153
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4-154 CIRCUIT DIAGRAM
DUAL AIR CONDITIONER
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4-155
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM
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4-171

CPU

RVASVA

D

VAN

INPUT CIRCUIT

b4

12 13
5
e 9 4
3 1
SUNROOF
SWITCH | [, -1~
E-43 OPEN CLOSE
M [2]
[3]4]5]8]
4
B
Remarks
O:L.H.drive vehicles
A'R.H.drive vehicles

o 9
NGB Y i
'LIGHL”}‘IN‘(\;TI N LANP ol !
MONITOR BUZZER 1 C-118
W
G_O f\@
O]
G255 o . A
wHy Y (reDy
s
|
& o 18
2 Cla
E-31 [) Z) E-38 () Z)
OFF " 0N oFF (o} OFF ~ TN OFF oN

DOOR SWITCH
(FRONT : LH)

DOOR SWITCH
(FRONT : RH)




4-172 CIRCUIT DIAGRAM
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM
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ANTI-LOCK BRAKE BYSTEM
(L.H.drive vehicles) (CONTINUED)

T ] "] ABS CONTROL UNIT
' ' ' 5\ ‘:)V_~ 5v 5V
BRINEIS St akak
v v v \ v v v
£ e ——— _.—-—7 ————— — — — ANSGERN. VA VAN, VAN VAN, V AV, AN V A VAU,V A
43|39 42 I C S A O BN N CE 2 Bl B
L} Ll 1 >|-‘ 0 I;
. i 1 ] I ] O Y I S =
ot ! , N ' ! Y o [ = = B = = = =
s |18 | I s | Pz G I e CL G I O ¢
+ ' 1 D- >1
=| af g &f 2
m m r I Q E\_; 6 [\_‘/
: ‘ A-18 | 10 |9 12 |1
“ A - — A -
! 3‘- \1' ' - —-————
v i ]
> =
o ?l m = ‘ sl & 3| 2 x| gz & 2
‘m| m P ' m = ol & gl e gl © ol ©
L2 b ! I a4 | 2 1 2 |1 2 |1 2 |1
2% % ' UL || UL || UL UL
| < ' '
FRONT (LH) FRONT (RH) REAR(LH) REAR (RH)
IDLE UP ! A-38 A-52 G-17 G-01
| SOLENOID | . 00)
o = >
= ONIT - v
. . ! omap SPEED SENSOR
& 2
\oieseL-wn | 3 16

KX35-AC-Q1564B-EC

6-00 (RN €28 i




CIRCUIT DIAGRAM

4-181

ABS CONTROL UNIT

%;I I v %
_________ 2N ¢ ______
4 17 E-12 36 47 E-13
AARNEOUDDEEES o \EaReReRTRaRakok |
i shefi7iisftoRoRlerRskRaksle| heleslaalasiasa7repakol 152
Q B
> (]
25
o
ol &}
= o ]
— ma c-117 Al
=k 16
*ELC-4A/T J7C
*MP] SYSTEM > C—75
- IMMOBILIZER "——"
SYETEM
N
J/B ©
(MULTI PURPOSE)
FUSE®
N\
ot
Te] el
@© e
o 82
2 3 1 7 1 16
[ ~ ]
4 5
DIAGNOSIS CONNECTOR
Cc-113
FRONT (iEREEEIT!) m
SIDE  \Blukiieshaiehs
—
! o
G SENSOR s
E-33 (X
*1:AMPLIFICATION CIROUIT
x2:LOW-PASS FILTER

¥3:NGISE FILTER
*4:08CILLATION CIRCUIT

& i
&2 k-




4-182

CIRCUIT DIAGRAM
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM
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